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121-125	Lake	Street,	LLC	(The	Breeze)–	Community	Benefits	Overview	
2/8/23	
	
Project	Overview	
	
Located on the historic Ithaca Gun factory site, the Breeze is positioned to bring new life to a storied 
property. The project will begin with the cleanup of a brownfield site that has been contaminated for 
years, putting the community and the environment at risk. After the clean-up, already approved by DEC, 
the developer will start the construction of a modern residential building overlooking Ithaca Falls and 
Cayuga Lake. 
 
The 1.42 acre property will be transformed into an 104,575 square foot residential building with 77 units 
and approximately 4,000 sf of amenity space. Ground-level parking will provide 77 car spots, including 
EV charging stations. Amenities include a resident lounge, rooftop patio, pet spa, community kitchen, 
fitness center, bike storage, and flexible community space. A bridge and overlook constructed and paid 
for by Visum on City land will provide residents and community members access to view Ithaca Falls 
from above. 
 
This project is very unique as it is a redevelopment of a Brownfield site that is registered as a DEC 
inactive hazardous waste disposal site. The clean-up piece of the development adds an additional $3 
million to a project that is already constrained by the high cost of borrowing and a 20% increase in 
residential construction costs in just one year (source: Bureau of Labor Statistics) The complexities of 
the site led to the former owner abandoning a site plan approved redevelopment of the site.  
 
The project is eligible under the Community Investment Inventive Tax Abatement Program (CIITAP). 
The applicant meets the financial need for the 10-year CIITAP incentive schedule– a memo will be 
forthcoming. The project complies with the Workforce Housing Policy, contributing $385,000 to the 
Community Housing Development Fund to support affordable housing development throughout the 
County. 
	
Cost-Benefit	Analysis	
	
• Extent to which project would create and/or retain private sector jobs – This is a community 

development project and as such, there would be no direct job creation. An estimated 100 temporary 
construction jobs would be created.  

• Estimated value of tax exemption – 13.2% of total project costs 	
Property Tax $4,076,111 
Sales Tax $960,346 
Mortgage Tax $64,891 

TOTAL $5,101,318 
	
• Estimate of private sector investment to be generated by the project – $38,634,655 
	
• Likelihood of completing project in a timely manner – SEQR has been completed and final site plan 



	

401 East State Street, Suite 402B, Ithaca, NY 14850 | phone: 607.273.0005 | fax: 607.273.8964 | www.TompkinsIDA.org	

secured. Visum Development has a track record. The company was	nominated	the	fastest-growing	
company	in	Upstate	NY by Inc.5000 and the #24 fastest-growing private real estate company in the 
U.S. The company has a pipeline of 11 projects and 750 units under development. 

	
• Extent to which project would generate additional sources of revenue for local taxing jurisdictions 

$3,561,724	in	projected	new	property	taxes	as	a	result	of	the	project.		
	
• Other benefits that might result from the project:  

Environmental	Clean-up/Revitalization	–	The	project	is	a	Brownfield	that	is registered as a DEC 
inactive hazardous waste disposal site. Clean-up of the blighted property will allow for 
redevelopment of this iconic site and revitalize the area. 	
Affordable	Housing	–	The	project	developer	will	comply	with	the	Workforce	Housing	Policy,	
contributing	$385,000	the	Community	Housing	Development	Fund.	
Accessibility	–	New	residential	units	will	be	added	to	the	urbanized	core	creating	opportunities	
for	walking,	biking,	and	using	public	transportation.	
Public	Access	–	A bridge and overlook constructed and paid for by Visum on City land will provide 
residents and community members access to view Ithaca Falls from above.	

Green	Building	and	Design	–	The	Breeze	is	an	all-electric	building.	Energy	efficiency	elements	
include	low	water	usage	plumbing	fixtures,	all	LED	lighting,	enhanced	building	envelope,	
enhanced	daylighting	through	larger	windows,	all	electric	and	very	efficient	HVAC.	
Direct	Economic	Impacts	of	Construction	–	$4.4	million	in	direct	payroll	and	$10.5	million	in	
local	spending	

 



12
1-

12
5 

La
ke

 S
tr

ee
t, 

LL
C

Co
st

 B
en

ef
it 

An
al

ys
is

As
su

m
pt

io
ns

   
   

10
-Y

ea
r 

Sc
he

du
le

2,
32

4,
00

0
$ 

   
Cu

rre
nt

 A
ss

es
sm

en
t

20
,2

34
,7

98
$ 

 
In

cr
ea

se
 in

 A
ss

es
sm

en
t

2.
00

%
An

nu
al

 T
ax

 R
at

e/
As

se
ss

m
en

t 
In

cr
ea

se
   

   
   

 A
ba

te
m

en
t

Ta
xa

bl
e

Ye
ar

   
   

   
  M

ul
tip

lie
rs

Va
lu

e
Ta

x 
1

1.
00

00
0.

00
00

20
,2

34
,7

98
   

Ra
te

s 
(2

%
+)

2
0.

90
00

0.
10

00
20

,6
39

,4
94

   
Co

un
ty

5.
65

43
03

3
0.

80
00

0.
20

00
21

,0
52

,2
84

   
Ci

ty
11

.9
80

00
0

4
0.

70
00

0.
30

00
21

,4
73

,3
30

   
Vi

lla
ge

5
0.

60
00

0.
40

00
21

,9
02

,7
96

   
Sc

ho
ol

16
.8

37
84

2
6

0.
50

00
0.

50
00

22
,3

40
,8

52
   

To
ta

l
34

.4
72

14
5

7
0.

40
00

0.
60

00
22

,7
87

,6
69

   
8

0.
30

00
0.

70
00

23
,2

43
,4

22
   

9
0.

20
00

0.
80

00
23

,7
08

,2
91

   
10

0.
10

00
0.

90
00

24
,1

82
,4

57
   

  
 

 
 

N
ew

 T
ax

es
 P

ai
d

3,
56

1,
72

4
$ 

   
Ne

w 
Ex

ist
in

g
To

ta
l 

Ta
xe

s 
A

ba
te

d
4,

07
6,

11
1

$ 
  

To
ta

l T
ax

es
 

Ye
ar

 
Ab

at
em

en
t 

Co
un

ty
Ci

ty
Vi

lla
ge

Sc
ho

ol
 

Ta
xe

s 
Pa

id
Ta

xe
s 

Pa
id

 T
ax

es
 P

ai
d

Co
un

ty
Ci

ty
Vi

lla
ge

Sc
ho

ol
 

Ab
at

ed
1

10
0%

0
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

80
,1

13
80

,1
13

   
   

   
   

 
11

4,
41

4
   

24
2,

41
3

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
34

0,
71

0
  

69
7,

53
7

   
  

2
90

%
11

,6
70

24
,7

26
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

34
,7

52
   

   
   

  
71

,1
49

   
   

 
81

,7
16

15
2,

86
4

   
   

   
  

10
5,

03
2

   
22

2,
53

5
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

31
2,

77
2

  
64

0,
33

9
   

  
3

80
%

23
,8

07
50

,4
41

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
70

,8
95

   
   

   
  

14
5,

14
3

   
  

83
,3

50
22

8,
49

3
   

   
   

  
95

,2
29

   
  

20
1,

76
5

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
28

3,
58

0
  

58
0,

57
4

   
  

4
70

%
36

,4
25

77
,1

75
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

10
8,

46
9

   
   

   
22

2,
07

0
   

  
85

,0
17

30
7,

08
6

   
   

   
  

84
,9

92
   

  
18

0,
07

5
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

25
3,

09
5

  
51

8,
16

2
   

  
5

60
%

49
,5

38
10

4,
95

8
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
14

7,
51

8
   

   
   

30
2,

01
5

   
  

86
,7

17
38

8,
73

2
   

   
   

  
74

,3
07

   
  

15
7,

43
7

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
22

1,
27

7
  

45
3,

02
2

   
  

6
50

%
63

,1
61

13
3,

82
2

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

18
8,

08
6

   
   

   
38

5,
06

9
   

  
88

,4
52

47
3,

52
0

   
   

   
  

63
,1

61
   

  
13

3,
82

2
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

18
8,

08
6

  
38

5,
06

9
   

  
7

40
%

77
,3

09
16

3,
79

8
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
23

0,
21

7
   

   
   

47
1,

32
4

   
  

90
,2

21
56

1,
54

4
   

   
   

  
51

,5
39

   
  

10
9,

19
9

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
15

3,
47

8
  

31
4,

21
6

   
  

8
30

%
91

,9
98

19
4,

91
9

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

27
3,

95
8

   
   

   
56

0,
87

5
   

  
92

,0
25

65
2,

90
0

   
   

   
  

39
,4

28
   

  
83

,5
37

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

11
7,

41
1

  
24

0,
37

5
   

  
9

20
%

10
7,

24
3

22
7,

22
0

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

31
9,

35
7

   
   

   
65

3,
82

1
   

  
93

,8
65

74
7,

68
6

   
   

   
  

26
,8

11
   

  
56

,8
05

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

79
,8

39
   

 
16

3,
45

5
   

  
10

10
%

12
3,

06
1

26
0,

73
5

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

36
6,

46
2

   
   

   
75

0,
25

9
   

  
95

,7
43

84
6,

00
2

   
   

   
  

13
,6

73
   

  
28

,9
71

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

40
,7

18
   

 
83

,3
62

   
   

 
To

ta
l

58
4,

21
3

1,
23

7,
79

5
0

1,
73

9,
71

6
3,

56
1,

72
4

  
87

7,
21

8
4,

43
8,

94
2

66
8,

58
5

1,
41

6,
55

8
0

1,
99

0,
96

7
4,

07
6,

11
1

  
Pr

oj
ec

t 
Co

st
s

38
,6

34
,6

55
$ 

  
Ha

rd
 C

os
ts

24
,0

08
,6

63
$ 

  

Sa
le

s 
Ta

xe
s 

Ab
at

em
en

t
M

or
ta

ge
 R

ec
or

di
ng

 T
ax

 A
ba

te
m

en
t

Fe
es

 
ca

te
go

ry
va

lu
e

ta
xe

s
ID

A
(1

%
 o

f H
ar

d 
Co

st
s)

$2
40

,0
87

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n

12
,0

04
,3

31
   

  
96

0,
34

6
M

or
tg

ag
e

25
,9

44
,2

95
 

ID
A 

At
to

rn
ey

(a
pp

ro
x 

33
%

 o
f I

DA
 fe

e)
$1

20
,0

43
ff&

e
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

0
Ho

us
in

g 
Fe

e
$3

85
,0

00
To

ta
l

96
0,

34
6

Ta
x

64
,8

61
   

   
ID

A 
ap

p
$1

,0
00

To
ta

l
$7

46
,1

30

Su
m

m
ar

y
In

ce
nt

iv
e 

as
 a

 p
er

ce
nt

ag
e 

of
 p

ro
je

ct
 c

os
ts

4,
07

6,
11

1
$ 

   
   

  
To

ta
l P

ro
pe

rt
y 

Ta
x 

Ab
at

em
en

t
13

.2
0%

96
0,

34
6

Sa
le

s 
Ta

x 
Ab

at
em

en
t

64
,8

61
   

   
   

   
   

 
M

or
ta

ge
g 

Re
co

rd
in

g 
Ta

x 
Ab

at
em

en
t

5,
10

1,
31

8
$ 

   
   

  
To

ta
l I

DA
 In

ce
nt

iv
es


